

**CASE NO. 16-4345**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

*New Doe Child #1, et al v. Congress of the United States, et al*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Ohio  
(District Court Case #5:16-cv-00059)**

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Michael Newdow  
CA Bar #220444  
PO Box 248  
Nice, CA 95464

(916) 273-3798  
[NewdowLaw@gmail.com](mailto:NewdowLaw@gmail.com)

Thomas M. Horwitz  
Ohio Bar #0062323  
1991 Crocker Road, Suite 600  
Westlake, OH 44145

(440) 892-3331  
[tmh@horwitzlpa.com](mailto:tmh@horwitzlpa.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv**

**STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....1**

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....2**

**I. District Court’s Jurisdiction.....2**

**II. Court of Appeals Jurisdiction and Timeliness of the Appeal.....2**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....3**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3**

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES.....4**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....11**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW .....14**

<b>THE ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>I. Defendants Have Violated Plaintiffs’ Rights Under RFRA .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>A. RFRA Provides Greater Protection for Religious Exercise than Is Available Under the First Amendment .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>B. Defendants Have Substantially Burdened Plaintiffs’ Free Exercise of Their Religious Beliefs.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>C. The District Court’s Trivialization of the Harms to Plaintiffs Is Contrary to Fact and Law .....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>D. Plaintiffs’ Burdens are in the Exercise of Their Religion.....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>E. There Is No Compelling Interest for Inscribing “In G-d We Trust” on the Nation’s Coins and Currency Bills .....</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>II. Defendants Have Violated Plaintiffs’ Rights Under the Free Exercise Clause .....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>III. Defendants Have Violated Plaintiffs’ Rights Under the Free Speech Clause .....</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>IV. Defendants Have Violated Plaintiffs’ Rights Under the Equal Protection Component of the Due Process Clause .....</b>	<b>42</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>47</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>49</b>
<b>DESIGNATION OF LOWER COURT DOCUMENTS .....</b>	<b>50</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001) .....	8
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	29
<i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> , 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 23, 26, 33, 43	
<i>Aronow v. United States</i> , 432 F.2d 242 (9th Cir. 1970) .....	44
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) .....	29
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986) .....	19, 20
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1873) .....	28
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961) .....	19, 20
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	passim
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .. 14, 26, 35, 36	
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	13, 16
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 456 .....	14
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....	14
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	passim
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	11
<i>Gaylor v. United States</i> , 74 F.3d 214 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	33, 44
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	13, 26
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989) .....	30
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) .....	15, 16, 34
<i>KBC Asset Mgmt. N. V. v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 769 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Kidwell v. City of Union</i> , 462 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	42
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) .....	37, 38
<i>Legal Tender Cases</i> , 79 U.S. 457 (1871) .....	22
<i>Ley v. Visteon Corp.</i> , 543 F.3d 801 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Living Water Church of G-d v. Charter Twp. of Meridian</i> , 258 F. App'x 729 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	45
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .. 13, 19, 20	
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	45
<i>Minersville School District v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940) .....	28
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	31
<i>Murphy v. Sofamor Danek Group</i> , 123 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>Newdow v. Peterson</i> , 753 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	45

*Obergefell v. Hodges*, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....46  
*Plessy v. Ferguson*, 163 U.S. 537 (1896) ..... 28, 46  
*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.*, 126 S. Ct. 1297  
 (2006) .....42  
*Sherbert v. Verner*, 374 U.S. 398 (1963) ..... passim  
*Thomas v. Review. Bd. of Indiana Emp. Sec. Div.*, 450 U.S. 707 (1981)... 18, 20, 31  
*Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.*, 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....40  
*Veazie Bank v. Fenno*, 75 U.S. 533 (1869).....22  
*W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....30  
*Wisconsin v. Yoder*, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... passim  
*Wooley v. Maynard*, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 27, 28, 38, 39

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....2  
 29 U.S.C. § 701 et seq (Rehabilitation Act of 1973)..... 23, 42  
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb through § 2000bb-4 (Religious Freedom Restoration Act  
 (RFRA)) ..... passim  
 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc, et seq. Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act  
 of 2000 (RLUIPA) ..... 15, 16, 17  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 2, 3, 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Department of the Treasury, Agency Financial Report, Fiscal Year 2016 .....24

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... passim  
 U.S. Const. amend. V..... 2, 3, 4, 47  
 U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....2  
 U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 5.....22
